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June 9, 1999
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building I, Room 1080

Ms. Eva Chu PO Box 6004

Alameda County Health Care Services San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Department of Environmental Health - .

. Philip R. Briggs
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Project Manager
Alameda,‘ CA 94502-6577 7 Site Assessment & Remediation

Phone 925 842-9136
Fax 925 842-8370

Re:  Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Our consultant Gettler-Ryan, Inc. sent the Well Installation Report for the above noted
facility, dated May 25, 1999, to you under separate cover. The report details the work
performed to further delineate the soil and groundwater conditions beneath this site.

Three groundwater-monitoring wells were installed on-site and at the locations approved in
the Work Plan dated 3/9/99. The wells were drilled to a depth of 30 feet below ground
surface. Three soil samples were collected and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and MtBE
constituents in well MW-4 and two samples were collected and analyzed for the same
constituents in wells MW-5 and MW-6. In addition, two samples from well MW-6 were
analyzed for total porosity, dry & natural bulk density and matrix density.

No constituents were detected in the soil samples from wells MW-5 and MW-6. The only
constituents detected 1n the three soil samples from well M W-4 were benzene at 0.0051
ppm and MtBE at 0.22 ppm and 0.45 ppm.

Groundwater samples were collected from each well and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and
MBE constituents in all wells and analyzed for TPH-d in well MW-5. TPH-g and BTEX
constituents were only detected in well MW-4 in concentrations of 130 ppb and 3.1 ppb
respectively. The MtBE constituent was only detected in wells MW-4 and MW-6 in
concentrations of 5,400 ppb and 5.6 ppb respectively (by EPA Method 8260). No other
oxygenates were detected in the wells. No TPH-d was detected in well MW-5,

Depth to groundwater varied from 24.31 feet to 25.97 feet below grade with a direction of
flow westerly, which compares with previous sampling events that have been conducted at
this site.
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Based on the above noted analyzes, it appears that the downgradient extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in ground water is close to being defined. The concentration of benzene
detected in well MW-4 is significantly lower than the upgradient well MW-2,

As noted in my previous correspondence, overspill protection is provided at the tanks and
dispensers and the fueling system is in compliance with EPA 1998 requirements. Chevron
therefore proposes to add Oxygen Releasing Compounds (ORC’s) to wells MW-1, MW-2,
MW-3, MW-4 and MW-6 to accelerate the natural attenuation process. Request your
concurrence to this request.

If you have any questions or comments, call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON P?DUCTS COMPANY

Ao K.,
Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Bill Scudder, Chevron

Mr. Chuck Headlee

RWQCB- San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, CA 94612




7/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL

TO: Mr. Phil Briggs DATE: May 25, 1999
Chevron Products Company - PROJ. #:  346383.03 ‘
P. O. Box 6004 SUBJECT: Well Installation Report
San Ramon, California 94583 Chevron Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

FROM:
Rick L. Fears
Senior Geologist
Gettler-Ryan Inc.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

WE ARE SENDING YOU:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 May 25, 1999 Well Installation Report

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:
[} For review and commcnt. [1 Approvcd as submitted [ ] Resubmit __ copies for approval
|1 As requested [ ] Approved as noted []1 Submit __ copies for distribution
['1 For approval [] Return for corrections [] Return ___ corrected prints

{X] For Your Files

COMMENTS:

At Chevron's request, Gettler-Ryan is sending you one copy of the above referenced Report
for your records. If you have any questions, please call me in our Sacramento office at
(916) 631-1300. '

CC: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental
Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room Zi(]a Maﬁgdasgm 04502-6577

NOILDZLONd

Py LRI LA

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J s+ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

MONITORING WELL
INSTALLATION REPORT .

at
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Report No. 346383.03-4
Prepared for:

Mr. Phil Briggs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, California 94583

Prepared by:
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

icky L. Fears
Senior Geologist
R.G. 6728

At Gl

/ Stephgﬁ J. Carter
Senior Geologist
R.G. 5577

May 25, 1999

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCGTION ..ottt tes s s st er st et s aa st a v e b et s sas e s

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK ..ottt s

FIELD ACTIVITIES ... cerrreres st saesn s mnsbessan s sns s b s s e s bt e s at nn st sn oot
Wl INSALLALIOI ...vovveeieviei ettt ere e sa s e sa s b e sn e e n e e sae e e
Well Development, Monitoring, and Sampling ...

W EITNEAA SUIVEY .evreeteieniieietteeit et e raeettess st o a e s e re s b s as e e b beass s rae e nae s ea e s saae et s e debadenne s

RESULTS OF SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION .....oocoiiiiiiiiinienieiieinice s
SOl CONAIEIONS 1.vivveeeseerseeaeiieeeireeeaeesteessaasaesssanesasessrseessssessnnesbasssnssesnesonssrassrraarnaessbpssasnts 3

GrOUNGWALET 0TI IIOTIS ooeoeeoeeteoiettitreieeeseiemeessamensmrroramsssssssosaeanesesanssnsunnnsrssssrsanresssnsansnntans

CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS ...
Chemical Analytical ProCedures .. ...t s
Soil Chemical Analytical Results.......ccoovvvvvicviiiiinnns .......................................................
Soil Physical Testing RESULLS.......ccvieiirniiene s e

Groundwater Chemical Analytical RESUIS oo oeereeeeecommessresssseeessessmeesessesesssenssssesssassree
WASTE DISPOSAL ....ocor ettt e e
RESULTS .ot iesietiseatreae e tess e e e rasseees e sse s an e s sb e s send e ar e b e ran g es e e b et e sns s e s bn b ns e ne e sr e

CONCLUSTONS Lttt b s et e ra e bt b s s s s ea b nas s a b e

346383.03-4 i




Figure 1.
Figure 2.
Figure 3.

Table 1.
Table 2.
Table 3.

Appendix A.
- Appendix B.
Appendix C.

Appendix D.
Appendix E.
Appendix F.

346383.03-4

FIGURES
Vicinity Map
Site Plan
Potentiometric Map

TABLES

Soil Chemistry Data
Groundwater Monitoring Data
Soil Physical Testing Data

APPENDIXES

Alameda County Approval Letter

GR Field Methods and Procedures

Permits, Logs of Borings, Well Construction Details and California
Department of Water Resources Well Logs

Field Development and Monitoring Logs

Surveyor’s Report

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Forms

iii



MONITORING WELL
INSTALLATION REPORT

at
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

Report No. 346383.03-4
INTRODUCTION

At the request of Chevron Products Company (Chevron), Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) has installed three
groundwater monitoring wells at the subject site. This work was performed to further delineate
horizontal and vertical migration of hydrocarbons in the soil and groundwater at the subject: site.

The work performed included: drilling three soil borings and completing them as groundwater
monitoring wells; collecting soil samples for description and possible chemical and physical
analysis; developing and sampling the newly installed wells; surveying the wellhead locations and
elevations; submitting selected soil and groundwater samples for chemical and physical analysis;
and preparing a report discussing findings. This work was proposed in the GR Work Plan No.
346383.03-3, Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation, dated October 19, 1998, and approved
by the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEHS) in a letter dated December 24,
1998 (Appendix A).

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is an active service station located on the southeast corner of Castro Street and 18th Street
in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The current facilities consist of a kiosk, five dispenser islands
and four gasoline UST’s that share a common excavation in the northern portion of the site.
Locations of pertinent site features are shown on Figure 2.

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL WORK

Five dispenser islands were upgraded in February 1997. On February 18, 1997, one soil sample
was collected from beneath each of the five dispenser islands at a depth of 4.0 feet below ground
surface (bgs). Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were detected in four samples
ranging from 1.9 to 890 parts per million (ppm). Benzene was detected in four samples at
concentrations ranging from 0.016 to 15 ppm. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd)
were detected in four samples at concentrations ranging from 1.9 to 220 ppm. The highest
concentrations of hydrocarbons at the site were detected in samples collected beneath the central and
southern dispenser islands.

On February 21 and 22, 1997, GR hand augered 12 soil borings, to a maximum depth of 10.0 feet,
to evaluate the extent of the hydrocarbon impact to the soil beneath the site. Groundwater was not
encountered during installation of the soil borings. TPHg were detected in five soil boring samples
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May 25, 1999

and ranged from 1.9 to 890 ppm. TPHd were detected in six boring samples and ranged from 1.0
to 640 ppm. Benzene was detected in 12 soil boring samples and ranged in concentrations from
0.011 to 3.0 ppm. '

On May 29, 1997 GR supervised the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells at the site.

TPHg were not detected in soil samples from these well borings. TPHd were detected in the
monitoring well borings MW-2 at 21.0 feet bgs (1.9 ppm) and MW-3 at 16.0 feet bgs (1.1 ppm).

Benzene was detected in soil from the monitoring well borings MW-1 and MW-3 at concentrations
of 0.0069 to 0.12 ppm respectively. No benzene was detected in soil from monitoring well boring
MW-2. Methy! tertiary-butyl ether (MtBE) was detected in the soil from monitoring well soil
borings MW-2 and MW-3 at concentrations ranging from 0.041 to 0.58 ppm. MBE was not
detected in the soil from monitoring well soil boring MW-1. '

The most recent (March 11, 1999) quarterly groundwater monitoring analytical results indicated
TPHg concentrations in the groundwater from monitoring wells MW-1 of 333 parts per billion
{ppb), MW-2 (12,500 ppb) and MW-3 (653 ppb). Benzene concentrations in the groundwater were
reported in monitoring wells MW-1 (53.9 ppb), MW-2 (1,520 ppb) and MW-3 (136 ppb). T PHd
concentrations in the groundwater were reported in monitoring wells MW-1 (98 ppb), MW-2 (2,700
ppb) and MW-3 (<50 ppb). MIBE concentrations were reported in monitoring wells MW-1 (14.1
ppb), MW-2 (5,050 ppb) and MW-3 (144 ppb). Historical quarterly monitoring groundwater
analytical results indicate stable or slightly decreasing hydrocarbon concentrations between June of
1997 and March of 1999, During the most recent quarterly groundwater monitoring event the
depth to water was measured between 24.21 feet below the top of casing (TOC) to 25.47 feet below
the TOC.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Fieldwork was performed in accordance with the site specific GR Site Safety Plan, dated March
9, 1999. GR Field Methods and Procedures are included in Appendix B. Underground Service
Alert (USA) was notified prior to beginning drilling activities, and a private line locator was
contracted to clear subsurface utilities at the site. Drilling and well installation was performed
under Alameda County Public Works Agency permit number 99WR010, dated January 8, 1999.
A copy of the well installation permit is presented in Appendix C.

Three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6) were installed on ‘March 23,
1999, The monitoring well soil borings were drilled using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with
8-inch-diameter hollow-stem augers to a depth of 30 feet below ground surface (bgs). Drilling was
performed by Bay Area Exploration (C57 #522125). A GR geologist observed the drilling of the
borings, described the encountered soil, collected soil samples for possible chemical analyses, and
prepared a log of the borings. Boring logs are presented in Appendix C. Locations of the newly
installed monitoring wells are shown on the Site Plan (Figure 2). Copies of the completed
California Department of Water Resources (DWR) Completion Report are included in Appendix C.
Soil cuttings generated during drilling activities were placed on and covered with plastic sheeting at
the site pending disposal. Four soil samples were collected from the stockpiled soil and were
submitted to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory (ELAP #1271) for compositing and analysis as one
sample.

346383.03-4 2
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Well Installation

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 were constructed using 2-inch diameter
Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing with 18.5 feet (10.5 to 29.0 feet.bgs) of 0.02-inch
machine-slotted sereer. - The annular space around the well casing was packed with Lonestar #3
sand. The sandpack was followed by a bentonite transition seal and then neat cement was tremied
into the annular space to approximately 1-foot bgs. The tops of wells are protected by a traffic
rated vault box, locking cap, and lock. Well construction details are presented in the soil boring
logs in Appendix C.

Well Development, Monitoring, and Sampling

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 were developed, monitored, and sampled
by GR on April 8, 1999. The depth to groundwater was measured in monitoring wells MW-4,
MW-5 and MW-6 at the sité, and these wells were checked for the presence of free product prior to
purging and sampling, Floating product was not observed in monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5 and
MW-6. Field development and monitoring logs are included in Appendix D

Wellhead Survey

Following installation of the wells, the casing elevations were surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land
Surveying (P.L.S #6323). Top of casing and vault box elevations were measured relative to
MSL. Horizontal coordinates were obtained and are included with the surveyor's report. The
survey report for the subject site is attached in Appendix E. '

RESULTS OF SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

Soil Conditions

Soils observed at the site consisted of unconsolidated yellowish brown, gray, brown, light brown
and light olive silt, clay and sand mixtures (SM, SC, SP and CL). Detailed descriptions of the
subsurface materials encountered during drilling are presented in the logs of boring (Appendix C).

Groundwater Conditions

During this investigation, groundwater in monitoring well soil borings MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
was first encountered at approximately 25 feet bgs. On April 8, 1999, static groundwater levels in
the newly installed groundwater monitoring wells at the site were measured between at 24.31 feet
(MW-6) and 25.97 feet (MW-5) below the top of the well casings. The April 8, 1999, groundwater
elevation data is summarized in Table 2.

A groundwater potentiometric map using the newly acquired data from MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
is included as Figure 3. Groundwater is flowing toward the west at a gradient of 0.01 fv/ft.
Groundwater elevation data for the site are summarized in Table 2.

346383.034 3
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CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Six soil samples were collected from both monitoring well soil borings MW-4 and MW-5. Seven
soil sample were collected from monitoring well boring MW-6. One composite soil sample was
collected from the stockpiled drill cuttings. Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring
wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6. Soil and groundwater chemical analyses were performed by
Sequoia Analytical of Walnut Creek, California (ELAP #1271). Soil chemical analytical data has
been summarized in Table 1, and groundwater chemical analytical data has been summarized in
Table 2. Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms are presented in Appendix D.

Chemical Analytical Procedures

Soil samples were analyzed for TPHg by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method
Modified 8015 and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-
butyl ether (MtBE) by EPA Method 8020. Stockpile sample SP1 A through D was analyzed for
TPHg and BTEX by EPA Method Modified 8015/8020. Soil samples MW-6-11 and MW-6-24
were analyzed for Fraction Organic Carbon (Whatly-Black Method), Porosity, Bulk Density and
Moisture Content. The groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and M(BE by EPA Method Modified 8015/8020. MtBE and other
oxygenate compounds including Ethanol, t-Butonol, Di-Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl t-Butyl
Ether (EtBE) and t-Amyl Methol Ether (TAME) from monitoring wells MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6
were confirmed by EPA Method 8260,

Soil Chemical Analytical Results

Concentrations of TPHg, BTEX and M{BE were not detected in any of the soil samples analyzed
from soil borings MW-5 or MW-6. Concentrations of benzene (0.0051 ppm) and MtBE (0.043)
ppm were detected in monitoring well MW-4 at 23.0 feet bgs. MIBE was detected in soil sample
MW-4-6 at a concentration of 0.22 ppm at a depth of 6.0 feet bgs. No other petroleum
hydrocarbons were detected in soil samples from the monitoring well MW-4 soil boring. TPHg and
BTEX were not detected in stockpile sample SP1 A-D.

Soil Physical Testing Results

Two soil samples (MW-6-11 and MW-6-24) were analyzed for Fraction Organic Carbon, Porosity,
Bulk Density and Moisture Content. The soils tested contained 0.032% organic carbon in MW-6-
11 and 0.022% organic carbon in soil sample MW-6-24. The porosity of the soil was determined
for soil sample MW-6-11 (28.0%) and MW-6-24 (37.0%). The Dry Bulk Density of soil sample
MW-6-11 was 1.96 g/cc and the Dry Bulk Density of soil sample MW-6-24 was 1,70 grams per
cubic centimeter (g/cc). The Natural Bulk Density of soil sample MW-6-11 was 2.20 g/cc and the
natural Bulk Density of soil sample MW-6-24 was 2.02 g/cc. The Matrix Density was 2.72 g/cc in
MW-6-11 and 2.69 g/cc in MW-6-24. The moisture content of soil sample MW-6-11 was 11%.
The moisture content of soil sample MW-6-24 was not determined because it was collected from
beneath the water table. Soil physical testing results are presented in Table 3.

346383.03-4 4
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Groundwater Chemical Analvtical Results

TPHg and BTEX were not detected in the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-5 and MW-6. TPHg were detected in monitoring well MW-4 at a concentration of 130 parts
per billion (ppb). Benzene was detected in monitoring well MW-4 at a concentration of 3.1 ppb.
Xylenes were detected in monitoring well MW-4 at a concentration of 7.7 ppb. MtBE
concentrations (by EPA Method 8020/8260) were detected at 4,700/5,400 ppb in monitoring well
MW-4 and 4.5/5.6 ppb in monitoring well MW-6. No. other MtBE. or oxygenate compounds
including Ethanol, t-Butono!, DIPE; EtBE or TAME were detected in the site monitoring wells.
Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in the trip blank.

WASTE DISPOSAL

Drill cuttings generated during this investigation were placed on and covered with plastic at the site
pending disposal. On April 29, 1999, IWM, Inc. of Milpitas, California removed and transported
approximately 2 cubic yards of drill cuttings to the BFI Vasco Road Landfill, in Livermore,
California, for disposal. Decontamination and purge water, generated during this investigation, was
transported by IWM to the McKittrick Waste Facility in McKitrick, California, for disposal.

RESULTS

e Analytical results from this investigation show that soil in the vicinity of newly instalied soil
borings (MW-5 and MW-6) has not been impacted by TPHg, BTEX or MtBE compounds.

e Soilin the vicinity of MW-4 has been impacted by MtBE (0.22 ppm at 6 feet bgs and 0.45 ppm
at 23 feet bgs) and benzene (0.0051 ppm at 23 feet bgs).

¢ Groundwater in the vicimity of monitoring well MW-4 has been impacted by TPHg (130 ppb),
benzene (3.1 ppb) and MIBE (5,400 ppb). TPHdA were not detected in the groundwater from
monitoring well MW-4.

o TPHg or BTEX were not detected in groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-5 or
MW-6.

CONCLUSIONS
Concentrations of TPHg, benzene and MtBE were detected in the groundwater from monitoring
well MW-4, Monitoring well MW-4 is located down gradient of the dispenser islands and

underground storage tanks at the subject site (Figure 2).

Concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater are not defined in the down gradient
direction at the subject site.

346383.03-4 3
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Table 1

Soil Chemistry Data
Chevron Products Company Station No. 9-4800

1700 Castro Street

QOakland, California

Sample Sample  Sample Depth  TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes  MIBE
No. Date (feet) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
MW-4-6 3/23/99 6.0 <1.00 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.22
MW-4-16 3/23/99 16.0 <1,00 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
MW-4-23 3/23/99 23.0 <1.00 0.0051 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 0.45
MW-5-16 3/23/99 16.0 <1.00 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050  <0.0050
MW-5-24 3/23/99 240 <1.00 <0.0050  <0.,0050 <0.00350 <0.0050  <0.0050
MW-6-16 3/23/99 16.0 <1.00 <(.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
MW-6-21 3/23/99 21.0 <1.00 <(.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050
Stockpile
SP-A.B,C,D 1/5/99 - <1.0 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA
Explanation: Analvtical Methods

TPHg = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline

BETX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
MIiBE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
ppm = Parts per million
NA = Compound not analyzed for

TPHg = EPA Modified 8015

BTEX/MIBE = EPA Methed 8020

Analvtical Laboratory

Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271)

346383.03
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Table 2

Groundwater Elevation and Chemistry Data
Chevron Products Company Station No. 5-4800
1700 Castro Street
QOakland, California

Well LD/ Sample Dcpthto  Groundwater TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MIBE®
TOC Elevation Date Water Elevation’ (ppt)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
MW-4/ 4/8/99 24,82 531 e 130 3.1 <0.50 <0.50 7.7 4,700/5,400°
30.13

MW-5/ 4/8/99 25.97 524 <30 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0°
31.21

MW-6/ 4/8/99 24.31 647 e <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 4.5/5.6°
30,78

TB/LB 4/8/99 - e ———-- <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <00.50 <2.5(-----

Explanation:
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
BETX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
ppb = Parts per billion

' Groundwater elevation with reference to mean sea level.

*MIBE (EPA Method 8020/EPA Method 8260)

? Also analyzed for ethanol (<25,000 ppb), t-butanol (<3,000 ppb), di-isopropyl ether (<100 ppb),
ethyl t-butyl ether (<100 ppb), t-amyl methyl ether (<100ppb).

* Also analyzed for ethanol (<500 ppb), t-butanol (<200 ppb), di-isopropyl ether (<2.0 ppb),

ethyl t-butyl ether (<2.0 ppb), t-amyl methyl ether (<2.0 ppb).

Analytical Methods

TPHd = EPA Modified Method 8015
TPHg = EPA Modified Method 8015
BTEX/MBE= EPA Method 8020
Oxygenates=EPA Method 8260
Analvtical Laboratory

Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271)



Table 3

Soil Physical Testing Data
Chevron Products Company Station No. 94800

1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California
Sample Sample  Sample Depth  Fraction Organic Carbon' Moisture Content' Total Porosity” Dty Bulk Density’  Natural Bulk Density” Matrix Density’
No. Date (feet) (%) (%) (%) {g/ce) (g/ee) (g/ce)
MW-6-11 3/23/9% 11.0 0.032 11.00 280 1.70 202 2.72
MW-6-24 3/23/99 24.0 0.022 — 370 220 272 269
Explanation: Analytical Methods Analytical Laboratory

—- Indicates Sample not analyzed
g/ec=CGrams per Cubic Centimeter

Fraction Organic Carbon = Walkley Black Method
Moisture Content = EPA Method 160.3

'Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1271}
*Core Laboratories Inc.

Sample Density = APIRP-40
Total Porosity = API RP-40

346383.03



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 3644 Alameda, CA 84502-6577
{510} 567-6700

March 3, 1999

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

RE:  Work Plan Approval for 1700 Castro Street, Qakland, CA

Dear Mr. Briggs:

| have completed review of Gettler-Ryan Inc’s August 1998 Work Plan for
Monitoring Well Installation and their January 1999 Work Plan Addendum prepared
for the above referenced site. Three groundwater monitoring wells are proposed.
Soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg BTEX, and MTBE. In
addition, groundwater will also be analyzed for fuel oxygenates using EPA Methed
8260. This proposal is acceptable with the following additions:

® Groundwater sample from the proposed monitoring well that is downgradient of
the existing tank complex should also be analyzed for TPHd; and,

® Soil parameters, such as total organic carbon content, bulk density, porosity,
water content, etc., should be measured in a soil sample collected from the
vadose zone of the proposed upgradient well,

Field work should commence within 80 days of the date of this letter, or by May 7,
1999. Please provide 72 hours notice prior to the start of field activities. If you
have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

[

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: A Rick Fears
Gettler-Ryan _
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 240
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

chevrond800-1




GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR's Health
and Safety Plan and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work
at the site are briefed on the contents of these plans prior to initiating site work., The GR
geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR
utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient conditions as part of the Health
and Safety Plan.

Collection of Seil Samples

Soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to
observe the drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical
analysis, and prepare a log of the exploratory soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the
soil boring with a split-barrel sampling device fitted with 2-inch-diameter, clean brass tube or
stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound
hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance the sampler each
successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soils are described using
the Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both
ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and place in a cooler with blue ice
for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected
soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples are selected for chemical analysis based in
part on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

depth relative to areas of known hydrocarbon impact at the site
presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

e N
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GR Field Methods and Procedures

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors
from the soil sample. This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample
tubes not retained for chemical analysis and immediately covering the end of the tube with a
plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted into the headspace inside the tube through a hole in the
plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log. Head-space screening
procedures are performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR does not consider
field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Construction of Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory soil borings with Schedule 40 polyvinyl
chloride (PVC) casing. All joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in
well construction. The screened interval is constructed of machine-slotted PVC well screen
which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above the groundwater. An
appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened
interval. A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the
remaining annular space is sealed with neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic-rated vault boxes placed flush with the
ground surface. The top of the well casing is sealed with a locking waterproof cap. A lock is
placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism and unintentional introduction of materials into
the well.

Measurement of Water Levels

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor
to mean sea level (MSL). Depth-to-groundwater in the well is measured from the top of the
well casing with an electronic water-level indicator. Depth-to-groundwater is measured to the
nearest 0.01-foot, and referenced to MSL.

Well Development and Sampling

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and
the surrounding aquifer. Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of
floating product and the depth-to-water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternatety
surging the well with a vented surge block, then purging the well with a pump or bailer to

B-2




GR Field Methods and Procedures

remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues
until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on and covered with plastic sheeting and samples are collected and
analyzed for disposal classification on the basis of one composite sample per 100 cubic yards
of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each collected from an
arbitrary location on the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the
laboratory prior to analysis.

Fach discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and
them driving the stainless steel or brass sample tube into the stockpiled material with a hand,
mallet, or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting
or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A
chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the
analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of
sampling.

B-3




JAN 88 12938 16:17 FR ALR [0 PUB WK H20 RES

eROM G BQETTLER-NYHM M.

ALAMEDA CO

951 TURNER COURT,

s SECTION
HAYWARD, CA 34548-165]
JDREAS GODFREY FAX (51D)€70-52¢3

WATER RESOURCE
FHONY (5101 670-5678 A

Sip TO 213166311317 P.g2-82

UNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

(510} 67G-5148
l BRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION i
_ FOR APPLICANT 1Q COMPLETE FOR OFEICE USE
. t
LOCATION OF 2ROIEET _ﬁ%\w;‘m\ & a2-Ygom FLRMIT NUMIEHR 29 leo \D
Sl el b WELL NUMBER
APN
- PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clifamis Coordinates Juwrie fl. AZCUTACY = it

e - ——
ceN it CCE S
APN :

Actress 26
o (. 3 ﬂﬁ“iﬁ & i

TYFE OF PROJECT
We'i Construglion Sreshmiza] Veslzation
Cathodis Frotection v General |
Wa'sr Supuly C Cenminination o
wannang }ﬁ‘_ weil Dedlruetion o
$ROPOSED WATER SU2T LY WELL USE
Naw Domestis O Replagement Domestic z
Manisigal Q [erigetion a
indastrial 3 QMET et memm U
BATLLING METHOD:
Wud Retary e At Reaary D Augor ‘,{
Ceble C Other z
sRLLERS LicENsE NG, G5 ~622\28
WELL PROSECTS
Deill Hote Diamese a i wazimym
Safing Diarmele ia. Bepth K2 &
curfece Sed epts__ 8. & Number
CLOTECHNICAL PROVECTS
NumBer B BOTagd e - Maximur
Hele Diamewr JU— .Y Depihy B

SETIMATED COMPLETION DATE

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE ____Jﬂiééfi e
z, ra'r?'#

| merehy sgeas (o cRISplY with il rerements of this périlave
Alrmeds County Dedinanca e, T30,

APPLICANT'S Z %
SIGNATURE _ééﬁz-;/ ' A6 pate r’{é[ﬁ
)

JAN BB 1959 11:1l

fireled Pormil Requirsments hpply

(&) cungRAL .
1, f permit applieation should b subrmingd s i 18

acrive at the ACPW A office five days prisf t&
pregosed starting dats

gimit to ACPWA within 60 days afwr compleiion &f
permived work v peiganal Department of Weler
S etaursas Water Well Drillers Repart &7 equivalert e
wel} prajects, or drilling logs and Jocation sheted for
gEoleohRies projests-
Bermli s void if prajeat nelbegl within 50 day sd
appraval due,

B, WaTER SURPLY WELLS

1. Migimum sutfact s8] thickhess [s iwo inshas of
cement grout placed by Gemis,

2. Minimtym See) depsh i5 30 fretior munigipal 20d
indusiel walls ae 20 [eel far damestic and irrigaten
wells uiizss a Jesser dupth is rpeeiaily approved.

(S)rouspwaTLX MONITORING WELLS
1YCLUDING FIELOMETERS .

1. Winimuns surfsce goel thisknass i3 two inghes of
seqient grovs placed by Temie.

3 W insmurn seal deph Rar monitoring wells 1 e
menimun depth prawticatzie or 20 fect.

», GEQTECHNICAL

Backfil bore hele wiik commpacted suttinge Be Relvy

Benionite znd ypper wo fect with sompsetzd maserial.

tn areat of known of suspasted rohtamination, Yemied

gement greut shatl be usid in place of compacted cunings
E. CATHORIC

Fill hele 2bons 280de zent with eansiete plosed by Foms
7. WELL DESTRUSTION -

Fee sit3cNed
o, SYECIAL CONDITIONY

AR

ADPROVED L DaTE

\8f

91 g3l 107 ®AZE, 22

wx TOTAL PRGE.BZ2 #*




Gettler-Ryan Inc. Log of Boring MW-4
PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. §-4800 LOCATION: 1700 Castro Street, Oaklandg, CA
PROJECT NO.: 346383.03 CASING ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 03/23/99 WL (fi. bgs): 24.8 DATE; 03/23/99 TIME: 1110 am
DATE FINISHED: 03/23/9% WL {ft.ps): 24.8 OATE: 03/23/%92 TIME: 1205 pm
DRILLING METHOD: 8-inch hollow—stem auger TOTAL DEPTH: 30 Feet
ORILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Ine. GEOLOGIST: B. Sieminski
i
* m B [La]
_ - § E S 0 WELL DIAGRAM
& |« g9 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
w w =
x o w d J| T (&
ke 3 £ gl 3| =
mgl 2 |9 = T| o
[ o m 172} 42} [4a] w0 | ———— |
0% Planting soil. — lj.’*@,
. b [y g 2 i
1.11] SM SILTY SAND {SM) - yellowish brown (10YR 5/4) SN 3G
. 1 |- mottled with gray (10YR 5/1), moist, medium dense, - -
i J 60% fine sand, 40% silt, S N N
it s N N }
- 1l z [ .
5 £ CL SANDY CLAY (CL) - yellowish brown (IOYR 5/4), 3 N N 58 4
1 16 |20 | v-a-s I7 T—sc~1\_ moist, low plasticity, stiff, 70% clay, 30% fine sand. /| £ N N §§ ]
e CLAYEY SAND (SC) — yellowish brown [10YR 5/8), DN
] / moist, medium dense, 70% fine sand, 30% clay. “:‘:5 NN o
e I L=
o] o | B |mw-2-10 / = B ¥
/ Color change to dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/4} at ¥ % % ]
] ] / 10 feet. el 1
i 4[ SP SAND (SP) - light olive brown (2.5Y 5/6}, molst, % g E
et dense, 85% fine sand, 15% silt, % B
- -, :.: .1 3 ﬁ =
15— ] . g i
4 10| 40| Mk-4-18 [ Color change to olive (5Y 5/4) at 16 feet. __; ]
i e © J
RN < 3
I 10 i3 W3
i qoe] j‘ig ’Q"-g‘ ]
g 33
20 e gs S -
d 12 | 48 | MW-4-21 [ s Becomes very dense, 80% fine sand, 20% silt. 9 * ]
£
7 o] N i
4 10 | 55 | MW-4-23 I Lo )
25— B vy Becomes saturated at 24.8 feet. -
1 1% I CLAY (CL) — grayish brown (2.5 5/2), moist, stiff, 2 af ]
1 V medium plasticity, 100% clay. Tx 22 -
41 0 |15 [Mn-a-20 I / ‘Ej g
30+ /] o]
% Converted to standard penetration blows/foot.
35+ — _
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Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Log of Boring MW-5

PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No. 3-4800

LOCATION: 700 Castro Street, Oakland, CA

PROJECT NO.: 346383.03

CASING ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED: ©3/23/88

WL [fi. bgs): 26.0 OATE: 03/23/88  TIME: 2:00

om

DATE FINISHED: 03/23/98

WL (ff. bgs) 260 DATE: 03/23/98 TiWt: I pm

DRILLING METHOD: 8-inch hollow-stem auger

TOTAL OEPTH: 30 Feet

DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc.

GEOQLOGIST: B. Sieminski

[and
(1T}
[an]
* z (2|8 o WELL DIAGRAM
2 lE| £ [Blal] 2
a | & Y wl @ 3 BECLOGIC DESCRIPTION
El 2|8 & |2l 2] S
el o | 9 Z |22 3
S| o & ;] w| 6 0 —
o - : — 3
A 19o Planting seil. TBN ngé% ]
o
- NI SILTY SAND (SM) - yellowish brown (IOYR 5/4), N N ¥
| [ moist, medium dense, 70% fine sand, 30% silt. O N N
i T2k s N N i
i Vo sc CLAYEY SAND (SC} - vellowish brown {I0YR 5/8), TN N -
5 o moist, medium dense, B0% fine sand, 40% clay. % N - E
- s
TTT sm SILTY SAND (SM) - dark yellowish brown (10YR @ N 28
4 0 2T | MN-5-6 Tt 4/6), miast, 65% fine sand, 30% silt, 5X clay. & NEEN o .
i 11 = ]
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. dark yellowish brown (10YR 4/6), moist, medium i 5 1
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10 T S
4 0 12 * : J
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— moist, medium dense, 80% fine sand, 15% silt, 5% e = | -
| clay, % ‘ ]
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15 dense, 100% fine sand. %
4 0 30 / |
“ g % _
o : @
- 8_\ o i
- L Q
1 58 53 -
oy
20 is S
4 0 |45 ® = .
‘E
. o -
J o |80 Jo ]
55— _fel] Color change to grayish brown {2.5Y 5/2) at 24.5 ]
NN feet,
i 7Y _
i CLAY (CL) - fight olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), molst, low & o
. plasticity, stiff, 95% ciay, 5% fine sand. T YES
10 15 Mw-s—zs.sl ] l
¥
30 * Converted to standard penetration blows/foot.
35+ — -
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Gettler-Ryan Inc.

Log of Boring MW-6

PROJECT: Chevron Service Station No, 9~-4800

LOCATION: {700 Castro Street, Oakland, CA

PROJECT NO.: 348383.03 CASING ELEVATION:
DATE STARTED: 03/23/89 WL (ft. Dgs): 24.0 DATE: 03/23/89  TIME: 4:00pm
DATE FINISHED: 03/23/88 WL {ft. bgs): 24.0 OATE: 03/23/89  TIME 500 2%

DRILLING METHOD: &-inch hollow—stem auger

TOTAL BEPTH: 30 Feet

ORILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc.

GEQLOGIST: B. Sieminski

[
w
a
* z (2|8 o WELL DIAGRAM
TlE] 2 |E ol < BEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
T § & w e B o
E 8 S Sl 2| =2
wgf S por] = < | o
0 a o Ly [73) o n | E——
oy T N p— A
| LO Planting seil. l :I:‘%% i
TIH) SM SILTY SAND (SM) - yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), G
. it moist, medium dense, 70% fine sand, 30% sitt. o Q .
- - =~
i il £ N N J
- 1141 ;FJ N ) N .
55— /1 sC CLAYEY SAND (SC} - yeliowish brown (10YR 5/8), SN N 58 4
0 & | MW-6-8 / miost, medium dense, 70% fine sand, 30% clay. 2NN &S
T / N N 0 7
I / s NN |,
. / S NN §5 A
<57 SM SILTY SAND (SM) — yeflowish brown (IOYR 5/4) R R _j =
B T mottled with light yellowish brown {2.5Y B/4), maist, B B : -
10 AT medium dense, 80¥% fine sand, 20% silt. 72 % 'y ]
1t A2 g 5
1l o | 23] ww-8-1 @1 FE=E _
4 4445 sP SAND (SP) ~ vellowish brown (I0YR 5/4), moist, E,% : N
Fol dense, 100% fine sand.
15 g -
] o |38 el i
i 0 9 J
o [
] St g_‘ E B
- o Ef 25 .
Lt - oy
20 R %g’ 2 =
4 o | a7 o 3 o
| Jo Color change to alive gray (5Y 5/2) at 21.5 feet. :, ]
] sl ¥¥ saturated at 24 feet. .
2 0 |52 el -
| | 888 Color change to brown (10YR 5/3) at 25.5 feet. i
- /’ CL CLAY (CL} - grayish brown (2.5Y 5/2), moist, medium a 5
’/ _ plasticity, stiff, 100% clay. i L5
i | / &Lz _ _ﬁé 4
7T o0 | t4 [Mw-e-2050 / |
30~ F £ — £
# Converied to standard peneiration biows/foot.
35 — _
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MONITORING WELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET

CUENT faury # CHHEVROM +-C_U-F0() G-R JOB #: EXE 3 273, (0 ?,

LoCATION: 190 (0 CASTRE ST DATE: __ N /8 /99
crv: ORKLAND, A TIME:
/

Well Total Depth to Product TOB or Comments |
ID Depth Water Thickness TOC CPUpGED)

Mw-Y 2¥.60 2432 _ TOC  _¢.c0a.
Mw-5 272,25 2547 & TOC e GoL
MW-C AZM0 %3] @ TCC S AaAL

Y

M

Comments:

e AL KEVORT e K70




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Ciient/

Facility CH\__,\/P g 'U # q"‘quj Job#: %HC_%?% ¢ O 5
Address: \E\‘L‘C C«F\{? TPL/O ‘%'TPV Date: L{‘ / ?/ ('T q
City: © ) KL At D Sampler: H-5 = \< =V lr}i k
Well ID {\/\ LU Lf Well Condition: CK

Well Diamet Hydrocarb A t Bailed

o o ? A R Al <
Total Depth K Volume " =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water JLLH ?y\ﬁ Factor (VF) & = 1.50 12" = 5.80

5. 13 «w041.06%

{case volyme} = Estimated Purge Volume: 6 4 5 {gal.)

Purge - Disposable Bailer Sampling
Eguipment: Bailer Equipment: ‘@osab@
~Stack A—pailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
H § o i [ ('1'
Starting Time: ! L‘Z‘ Weather Conditions: ‘o L UWDY
Sampling Time: i L) O Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: .5 Qpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? !\}i:‘ if yes; Time: Volume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Ternperature D.O. ORFP Alkalinity
(gal.) os/ CE v (ppm)
I \_‘ %‘ (ga; & . [Cj #iﬂr Sé,mc:} J "% . ,_7;1 {mg/L) {mV}) ppm
- }
_E_Li:léi 1:5 .97 1159 [y b
V42 2.8 .03 045 _16.9
L (_;«C. 4 c:9e _JO31 _1T:3
GGy 55 G.9 _[O0AC %
G 65 4.90  9eg 75
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYP_E LABCRATCRY ANALYSES
MV - L] B VO3] Y |4 | seauoia G/BIex/MIBe
CXNS b
§

COMMENTS:

S£47-fieldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility CHEVRONHLMTED sobr: DY G2ED
Address: ITLCT CRSTRC ST Date: \L / ? / q q |
city: __(© ARLAND Sampler: M- @ <\:_=;_\.— (\PiK

Well ID [\qu - 5 Well Condition: 6) K
AN
Well Diameter in, Hydrocarbon 9{/ Amount Bailed @
o Thickness: {feat} (product/water]: __(Ballons)
9\? i % bft.

03

Total Depth Volume 2 =017 3= 0,38 4 =0.66
AN S F (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water le i q 17 ft. st
0 - h { /) [ |
g\ ! % : 2 X VF Ol iq:ﬁ'qox)[%ase volume) = Estimated Purge Vaolume: L! {gal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling -
Equipment: "-@ Equipment: mr \\
tack “Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
5 Tan | 'J

Starting Time: 1 5 v @\ ?‘)\ Weather Conditions: citeu D \

Sampling Time: | 6 : o O Water Color: Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: 0 i t:; gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? \}‘ ﬁ If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume Conductivity Temperaturcz‘a D.O. ORP Alkalinity
— £ al.}, umhos/c o {mg/L} (mV) {ppm)

15 A5 f(g S 73? l‘i"/j}(ﬂ' !'(f?a_
L}!-’g Zx,gg; /Q_C)C ’?’l
Y| l V5 7 _J2es )19
v. 2 Tl pALC RS

R 7.¢8 _JRAJC __1Z 4

Va2l L ey (190 15

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID [#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWU-S5 T S J0RS Y {4 f | seavon G/BTEX/MIBE
| AMBIER - TPH~D/CFY Eéq
i
COMMENTS:

9797-lleldat. frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/

Facility SAHEVR A H QMNZ2EO gobr: 240383 .03
address: L 1G0 C&YTRE STAES Date: M-/ F /94
City: (&f QFK L— r\‘!LLD Sampler: JFPTL @—’ <L__(.,AC RK

Well ID ;\’\ W~ G Well Condition: @JK
Well Diameter '9\ in. Hydrocarbon Qf/ Amount Bailed g//
3\?\ \{C Thickness: " ifeet) [|product/water}: ) {Gallans}
.

Total Depth Volume 2 =017 3 =038 4 =066
F VF 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water G;L\ /)) . eter (71 _
\‘l . ] X VFO { O ‘ ’)x 3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: h—i 5 {gal.)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling S
Equipment: i Bailer _{ Equipment: Wa Baller \
Stack Bailer T
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Gther: Other:
; 3| Y
Starting Time: l % : 3 5- Weather Conditions: St U"D {
Sampling Time: L{‘ ( CJ Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: lcv- Y opm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? U\ C If yes; Time: Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature ~ ®  Dpo. ORP Alkalinity
gal m 5 0 (mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
2237 (Y5 61y i Ty
; 5 Ci c 2 A9 ’
3y -“.5 G 2ol [
!31{‘1‘5: L[—x%_ 6 4 ]S- ? - . [ 7
L 2097 ! OB K [Z.C
1259 A5 W ZC Y L QL
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
5}\"\1)\}“"‘ GJ L'&‘ \.n:\[,( ':‘“:’( Y \‘{*( '—L | SEQUOIA C"‘—[ P)T&}\/MTBE

CxXN's FALO

COMMENTS:

9/97-fietdat.frm




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

312 Georgia Street, Suite 200

Vallejo, California 94590-5907

(707) 553-2476 » Fax (707) 553-8698 April 9, 1999
Project No. 1104-67A

Rick Fears

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

3164 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 240
Rancho Cordova, Ca. 95670

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
Chevron S8 # 9-4800
1760 Castro Street
Oakland, Ca.

Dear Rick:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the new monitoring wells at the above referenced
location. oOur findings are shown in the tables below. The
survey was performed on April 7, 1999. The benchmark for the
survey was the top of curb at the south end of the return at
the south-east corner of Castro Street and 18th Street.
Measurement locations were marked at the approximate north
side of top of box. The second table is for top of casing
locations, using the back of sidewalk on 18th Street as
reference line.

Benchmark Elevation 29.65 feet, MSL.

Well No. Rim Elevation ToC Elevation
MW - 4 30.497 30.137
MW - 5 31.21" 30.93"7
MW - & 30.78”7 30.58"
Well No. Statiocon Offset
MW — 4 0+03.92 83.29(Rt.)
MW — 5 0+08.93 193.99(Rt.)
MW - 6 0+76.60 14.20(Rt.)
BSW Intx. 0+00.00 0.00
BSW-18th Street - 0.00

Sincerely,

/‘1
A M/ // ’///‘;};7
Virgll p< Chavez, PL3S 6323

7z




Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 fAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-2600 FAX (925) 988-9673
BI9 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v AnaIYtlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

-Ryan - ] : Y, \ : ,
6747 Sierra Coun, Suite J Sample Matrix: Solt Recelved: Mar 25, 1999
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Apr 8, 1998
Attention: Ricky Fears 903-2585

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D, 1.0, .D. 1.D. 1.D.
mg/Kg 903-2585 903-2586 903-2587 903-2588  503-2589
MW4-6 MW4-16  MW4-23 MW5-16 MW5-24
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D. N.C. N.D. N.D.
Benzene £.0050 N.D. N.D. 0.0051 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, ND.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
MTBE 0.050 0.22 N.O. 0.45 N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/2/99 4/1/99 4/1/99 4/1/99 4/1/99
Instrument |dentification: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HF-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 81 87 80 g1 77
(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasaline standard.
Analytes reported as N,D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

M/Mw,fva,%fﬁ?

anne Fegley
Project Manager

9032585.GET <1>




Se uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925} 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX [916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, 5te. D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-1BGS FAX (707)792-0342

ettler-Ry :
6747 Slerra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Sail Received:

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:
Attention: Ri First Sample #:  903-2591

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Lirnit 1.D. I.D.

mg/Kg 803-2591 903-2592

MWE-16 MW6-21
Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene (.0050 N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D. N.D.
MTBE 0.050 N.D. N.D.

Chromatagram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date-Analyzed: 4/1/99 4/2/99
Instrurment ldentification: HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 87 a1
(QC Limits = 40-140%)

Furgeable Hydrocasbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Anatytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reparting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
AL é‘é{’ y

a

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

9032585.GET <2»




Se UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 98B-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX {216) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowelt Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707} 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342
' -4800, Oakland

“Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client ProjectID: Chevron #9 Sampled

% 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soil, MW6-11 Received:  Mar 25,

;i Dublin, CA 94568

i Attention: Ricky Fears Lab Number; .803-2590 Analyzed: Apr 2, 1999
Reported

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
% %
Fraction Organic Carbon...... ., 0020 cooeeeeceeeressmaesensnnnans 0.032
Percent Moisture..........covvvvereeimnmmmrecreniomnnnnnse. T U 11

Analytes reported as N.Ob. were not present above the stated limit of detectien.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210
Jupanne Fegley

foject Manager
9032585.GET <3>




S e UOi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600  FAX (§50) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9B8-960G  FAX (925) 988-9673
810 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, TA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921- 0100

v
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1855 FAX (707) 792-0342

""" Sampled:  Mar 23,
Received: Mar 25, 1993

Client Project 1D: Chevron #
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Soll, MWE-24

= Dublin, CA 94568
: Attention: Ricky Fears Lab Number: 903-2593 Analyzed:
Reported

Apr 2, 1929
Apr &, 15849

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
% %
[Fraction Organic Carbon......ccoiiiiiinecnean, 0,020 e 0.022 ]

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

b s 4’4?/67

(uhanne Fegley
roject Manager

9032585.GET <4>




Se uoia &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 {650} 364-9600 FAX (650} 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane ‘Watnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 fAX (925) 9B8-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v AnaIYtlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-4800, Oakland
6747 Sterra Court, Suite J Matrix: Solid

Dublin, CA 94568
Attention: Ricky Fears QC Sample Group: 9032585-592

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Batch#: 9032844 5032844 9032844 9032844
Date Prepared: 4/1/99 4/1/99 4/1/99 4/1/99
Date Analyzed: 4/1/59 4/1/99 4/1/99 4/1/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg kg 0.80 mg /kg 0.80 mg/kg 2.4 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 54 a1 85 92
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: N 79 84 g2
Relative %
Difference: 27 3.1 1.5 0.0

LCS Batch#: 405040199 4108040198 4LCS040198  4LCS040199
Date Prepared: 4/1/99 4/1/99 471799 4/1/99
Date Analyzed: 4/1/99 4/1/99 4/1/99 4/1/98

Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 92 86 o 104

% Recovery
Control Limits: £0-150 50-150 50-1580 50-150

Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent free mattix that is analyzed using the sarme reagarnts,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The maisix spike is an alkquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike dees not fall within specified centrol limits due to matrix
interference, the LUS recavery is 1o be used to validate the batch.

b

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

9032585.GET <5>




404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9BB-9600 FAX (925) 9B8-9673

l : l 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 fAX (216)9221-0100
v Ana ytlca 1455 McDowe!l Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaturna, CA 94954 (707} 192-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

i ke Dri ity. CA 94063 650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
@ SeqUOIa 6B0 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City (650) {650}

Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID: Chevron #9-4800, Oakland
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Matrbx: Solid
Dublin, CA 94568

Attention: Ricky Fears QC Sample Group: 8032585-592

Reported:

Apr 8, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Fraction Organic % Moisture
Carbon
Method: WALKLEY-BLACK EPA 160.3
Analyst: K. Cesar K. Gesar
Date Analyzed: 4/2/98 4/2/99
Instrument L.D.#: Manual Manual
Sample #: 980300401 9803D0401
Sample
Concentration: 0.032 % 11 %
Sample
Duplicate
Concentration: 0.032 % 11 %
RPD: 0.0 0.0
RPD
Control Limits: 0-20 0-20

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

e &

ianne Fegley
Project Manager

9032585.GET <6>




CO LAB CORE LABORATORIES

Ms Julianne Fegley April 5, 1999
Sequoia Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Subject :  Transmittal of Geotechnical Analysis Data
SA Work order # 9903632
Core Lab File No. 57111-99066

Dear Ms Fegley:

Soil samples were submitted to our Bakersfield laboratory for geotechnical analysis.
Determinations of bulk density and total porosity were requested. Grain and pore volumes were
determined by Boyles Law double-cell methods utilizing an extended range helium porosimeter.
The bulk densities and total porosity measurements and calculations were performed as described
in APT RP-40, API Recommended Practice for Core-Analysis Procedure, 1960. Accompanying
this letter please find the results of this study.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and to Sequoia Analytical. Should you
have any questions, or if we may be of further help in the future, please do not hesitate to contact

us.

JLS:nw
1 original report, 1 cc report: Addressee

Core Laborataries, Inc.
3430 Unicorn Road, Bakersfield, California 93308, (805) 392-8600, Fax (805) 382-0824




Sequoia Analytical C.L. File: 57111-98066

(Walnut Creek) Work Order : 9903632

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
Chevron #9-4800

Sample SA Client ID Sample Sample Density Total Description Method
No. Date Dry Bulk | Natural Bulk Matrix Porosity
alce gicc gice %
9032590 MW6-11 23-Mar-99 1.96 2.20 2.72 28.0 Gray sl silty vi-fgr sd API RP-40
9032593 MW6-24 23-Mar-99 1.70 2.02 2.69 37.0 Gray sl silty vi-fgr sd API RP-40

Page 1 4/5/99



Sequoia Analytical

(Walnut Creek)

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
Chevron #9-4800

C.L. File; 57111-99066
Work Order : 9903632

Sample SA Client ID Sample Sample Density Total Description Method
No. Date Dry Bulk | Natural Buik Matrix Porosity
glcc glce gicc %
9032590 MWe-11 23-Mar-99 1.96 2.20 272 28.0 Gray sl silty vi-fgr sd API RP-40
9032593 MWe-24 23-Mar-99 1.70 2.02 2.69 370 Gray sl silty vi-fgr sd API RP-40
Page 1 3/31/99




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:

ool [N
No

Chevron U.S.A, Inc.
P.0. BOX 5004

Son Ramen, CA 94583
FAX {415)842-3591

Coneultant Momae

Chovron Foclity humber_ 3~ 4 £ 0

Faollty Address | 10O (Otven St QoNdond

Coneultant Project Number 3%6 05 gj\ o)

Gettley ~

QM%“}W

Mdroujpzq--{ gl@”‘m d“ Q‘\"e [\ DLthuA, CA"M%&'

Brlegs

Chevron Conloct [Name) h. \

Chiain—of-Custody—Record

{Phone) (QJ};) 242 rt?‘ ?)6

Loboratory Name _._.,6&%6&21_3—
Gy yEy

‘¥
i i LY
Laboratory Relecse Humber ! i ) '“ ,4‘

Somples Collected by (Home) CBM'eDEm 6\.%\.\#5 LLL'

COC—~3,0WG /03 91 /HCH

Project Contoct (Nome) p\‘ d‘"‘l Peﬂw% Collactlon Dale %123 [‘7‘7)
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:

o No

Chain—of—Custody—Record

Chevron FocIrRy Humber ? qa’oU Chevron Conlaet (Nomu) P}" ‘%r‘.QWS
Fosiity address | 190 a5 St Quletamd (Phone) (ﬂlﬂ )&"-(2 3136
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Py ont
ConsuRant Profect Number 2>k( ‘?3 Ob Laborat N -EAJ..U..(}[ O gy E) G ) s_} )
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S uoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eq 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 588-9600  FAX (925) 98B.9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-2600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 94954 {707) 792-18B65 FAX (707) 792-0342

“Gettler-Ryan - Dublin J . :
= 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix: Soil Received: Mar 25, 199
= Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Mar 29, 199

 Attention: Ricky Fears First Sample # 903-2451

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit i.D.

mg,/kg 903-2451

SP(A-D)

Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 1.0 N.D.
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.0050 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factaor: 1.0
Date Analyzed: 3/29/99
Instrument Identification: HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 89
(QC Limits = 40-140%)}

Furgeable Hydrocarbons are gquantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting timit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
; WL@@WL ,‘QV(,{' W‘f)

Yfiianne Fegley
Project Manager

9032451.GET <1>
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Sequoia
Analytical

: 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

- Dublin, CA 94568
: Attention: Ricky Fears

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D

Client Project ID: ~ Chevron #9-4800, Oakland
Solid

Matrix:

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

{650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX {650} 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX {916} 921- 0100
FAX {707} 792-0342

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: C. Westwater C. Wastwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD
Baich#: 9032451 9032451 9032451 9032451
Date Prepared: 3/29/99 3/29/99 3/29/65 3/29/98
Date Analyzed; 3/29/99 3/26/499 3/29/9% 3/29/99
Instrument |.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Conc. Spiked: 0.80 mg/kg 0.80 mg/kg 0.80mg/kg 24 mg/kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 114 98 100 113
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 106 93 85 104
Relative %
Difference: 6.8 53 5.1 7.7

LCS Batch#: 4LC8032989 4LCS032898 4108032959  4LCS032099
Date Prepared: 3/28/99 3/29/99 3/29/99 3/29/99
Date Analyzed: 3/29/99 3/29/99 3/29/98 3/29/9%

fnstrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
LCS %
Recovery: 103 88 a1 100
% Recovery
Control Limits: 50-150 50-150 50-150 50-150
Pleage Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
bL\(:V’{/i’V‘vt ;‘Liyﬂf’v’
s

lianne Fegley
Froject Manager

The LLCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same yeagenls,
preparation, and analytical methods emnployed for the sampfes. The matrix spike is an aliquot of samiple
foriified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, K
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

9032451.GET <2>




Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: [ No C‘r1ain—-of—Cus1‘ody—Recorc

Chevron Foclity Number 9"(( oo Chevrun Centact (Name) @h:\ E)r\\q"-\‘%
Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Facilly Addrass ‘;Oqoeggism S, Qoletownd (Proney (25| 842 ~9(36
P.0. BOX 5004 Conaulant ProJect Numbaer o3 Laboratory Nams %_Q,ono\a_ f c T —
San Romon. CA 945B3 ConeuRtant Nome G’Q‘H’tﬁ‘r @M me Loboratory Releose Number q { L{qL{ 83) - AL '
FAX (415)842-959 1 addrone_fs TH T Siemon C‘L e G' g_DUVE)LLM CA 34365 Samplen Collected by (Name) Bosbowo, SV ewiinsk!
Project Contact {Hama) R\Cfb{ F'@QJ‘% Collection Doty /25193

(Phonu)(_f‘_&%.[_‘m__(f'ox Numbas) @‘é ) 6{5’ l‘)) i Signature % [ TIIN V\/Q’\

E Anclyses To Be Performed
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. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364.9600  FAX (650) 364-0233
SeqUO]_a 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (025) 9BB-9600  FAX {925) 988-9673
8190 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

FAX {707) 792-0342

s l 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste, D Petalumna, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865
v Analytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612

Client Project ID: Chevron #8-4800, Oakland ‘Sampled: Apr 8, 1999
6747 Sierra Court, Suite . Sample Matrix: Water Recelved: Apr 9, 199
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported:  Apr 27, 189
Attention: Rick Fears First Sample #:  904-0732

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX / MTBE

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
g/l 904-0732 a04-0733  904-0734 9040735
MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 TB-LB
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 130 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Benzene 0.50 341 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes .50 7.7 N.D. N.D. N.D.
MTBE 2.5 4,700 N.D. 45 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Surrogate Recovery, %: 95 100 B7 85
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

gxuwm &%4,&?

ulianne Fegley
Project Manager

9040732.GET <1>




- 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

Sequo la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925} OB8-0673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

: 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D Petalurma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707) 792-0342

v An alytlc al 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 (650} 232-9600 . FAX {650} 232-9612
Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Proj

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Matrix; Received:
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported:

Attention: Rick Fears First Sample #:  904-0733

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D.
pg/L 904-0733
MW-5
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: .-

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 4/14/99
Date Analyzed: 4/15/99
tnstrument Identification: HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

MWVL%&/’/(—L%
fanne Fegley
Project Manager

8040732.GET <2>




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
Sequ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

1 s l 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste, D
v Ana ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342
FAX (650) 232-9012

: nt Project |D:
: 6747 Sierra Cour, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, MW-4
i Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260

¢ Attention: Rick Fears Lab Number 904-0732

Fteceived;
Analyzed:
Reported:

Apr 9:
Apr 22,
Apr 27,

QiC Batch Number:  MSD42199826052B

Instrument ID: GS/MS-2

OXYGENATED COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pg/L pa/L

Bthanol. .., 25,000 e N.D.
E-BUtANOL e BODD s N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)........cco oo 100 e 5400
Di-lsopropyl Ether (DIPE).......cooo e, 100 e N.D.
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)......c..c.o e 100 e N.D.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME).........ccoov i TO0 e e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane..........cccccoooveveieiire i 50 k E=] O 82
t,2-Dichlorogthane-da.................cccoovieiiie e ceriesrien i 50 180 e r e 104

Analytes reported as M.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and /or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection timits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

anne Fegley
Project Manager

9040732 GET <3




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94003 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

Sequ01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 98B-9500 FAX (925) ©88-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

s l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (707} 792-0342

v An alytlca 1551 Industrial Roac San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650Q) 232-9600 FAX (650} 232-9612

 Gettler-Ryan - Dublin Client Project ID:  Chevron #9-4800, Oakland Sampled:
* 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, MW-5 Received:
< Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:
* Attention: Rick Fears : d:

QC Batch Number:  M5042199826052B

Instrument 10 G5/MS-2
OXYGENATED COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

Mg/l Hg/L
[ =13 T PSRRI BOO et N.D.
T-BUIANOL e 100 i N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE).........ccocceerincrrirerirnreeninnins 2.0 s N.D.
Di-lsopropyl Ether {DIPE).......cccooviieinrcrnrercereniennans 2.0 e N.D.
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether (ETBE).......coccoiiiiia 2.0 e N.D.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME).........c.ci 20 e N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane... ... imeieecr e 50 150 i 87
1,2-Dichloroethane-dd.... ....c.ccoivcvcerrenininreerinrcraricninnions 50 150, e 102

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Juftanne Fegley
Project Manager

9040732.GET <4>




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233

SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9B8-0673

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 916} 921-9600 EAX (916} 921-0100

l hd 1 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, 5te. D Petatuma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX {707y 792-0342

v Ana Ytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111 {650} 232-9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

Client Project ID: Chevron #8-4800, Oakland Sampled:
: 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Sample Descript:  Water, MW-6 Received:

% Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 Analyzed:
i Attention: Rick Fears Lab Numbe 904-07 :

QC Batch Number:  MS0421598260528

Instrument |D: GS/MS-2
OXYGENATED COMPOUNDS (EPA 8260)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

pa/L pg/L
L1172 11 o) FYOTOU OO PO ST URPP RN SO0 erreeereeae e N.D.
- BULATION . . it er e e et e 100 e N.D.
Methyt t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)......ccoooree 20 s 5.6
Didsopropyl Ether {DIPE).........cooooveevieieereerici e 20 e N.D.
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether (ETBE}.......ccooviovimieriiieiceeee 2.0 e N.D.
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME)........oooviineiie 20 e s N.D.
Surrogates Control Limit % % Recovery
Dibromofitoromethane. ... evvs v 50 2 100 TSP, 80
1,2-Dichloroethane-da..........c.c..ceeieevviimreereem s 50 T80 e e 104

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

‘(/\@\/;41,4* 37/%4‘?
ianne Fegley

Project Manager
9040732.GET <5>




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
SeqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

$ l 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865 FAX (70Q7) 792-0342

v Analytlca 1551 Industrial Road San Carlos, CA 94070-4111  (650) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-9612

Gettler-Ryan - Ien
6747 Sierra Court, Sulte J Matrix:

i Dublin, CA 94568
' Attention: Rick Fears QC Sample Group: 9040732-735

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel MTBE
Benzene
Method: EPA BO20 EPA 8020 EFA B020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015 M. EPA BO15 M.
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater K. Grubb N. Nelson
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8040734 9040734 8040734 9040734 BLK0414998 9041730
Date Prepared: 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/89 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/22/89
Date Analyzed: 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/15/99 4/22/99
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3A GC/MS-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 pg/L 20 pg/L. 60 pg/L 500 pg/L 50 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 90 90 80 g2 102 102
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 85 90 30 a3 84 108

Relative %
Difference: 57 0.0 0.0 1.8 19 38

LCS Batch#: 5L.C3041499 ELCS041499 8LCS041488  5LCS041409 LCS0414998 LCS042299
Date Prepared:; 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14)99 4/14/99 4/22/99
Date Analyzed: 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/14/99 4/15/99 4/22/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3A GC/MS-2
LCS %
Recovery: 80 95 95 98 a8 126

% Recovery
Control Limits: 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140 70-130

Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods emplayed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
t ‘% {e tortified with known quaniities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
il / j

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

jianne Fegley
Project Manager

9040732.GET <6>
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